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Fig. 1: Identifying ABS (Anti-L ock Brake System) Components L ocation
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

GENERAL TROUBLESHOOTING INFORMATION

ABSINDICATOR

o If the system is OK, the ABS indicator goes offez@nds after turning the
ignition switch ON (Il) without starting the enginend then comes on again
and goes off 2 seconds later after starting thénendhis occurs because the
ABS modulator-control unit is turned on by the I@@ver source.

e The ABS indicator comes on when the ABS modulatortol unit detects a
problem in the system. However, even though th&esyss operating properl
the indicator will come on under these conditions:

o Only the drive wheels rotat
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o One drive wheel is stuck.

o The vehicle goes into a spin.

o The ABS continues to operate for a long time.

o The vehicle is subjected to an electrical signsiustbance.

To determine the actual cause of the problem, oprettte customer about the
problem, taking the above conditions into consitienc

e When a problem is detected and the ABS indicatoreson, there are cases
when the indicator stays on until the ignition shits turned OFF, and cases
when the indicator goes off automatically whengiistem returns to normal.

o DTC 61 or 62: The ABS indicator goes off automdhcerhen the syster
returns to normal.

o DTC 11, 13, 15, 17, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37,533,711, or 81: The ABS
indicator stays on until the ignition switch isrted OFF whether or not
the system returns to normal.

o DTC 12, 14, 16, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 41, 42, 434452, or 53: The ABS
indicator goes off when the vehicle is driven agamd the system is OK
after the ignition switch is turned from OFF to @QIN.

DIAGNOSTIC TROUBLE CODE (DTC)

e The memory can hold any number of DTCs. Howeveemthe same DTC is
detected more than once, the more recent DTC ts&ewrover the earlier one.

Therefore, when the same problem is detected reglgait is memorized as a
single DTC.

e The DTCs are indicated in ascending numerical Qru@rin the order that th
occur.

e The DTCs are memorized in the EEPROM (nonvolatiéemary). Therefore,
the memorized DTCs are not cleared when the bataigconnected, the
ignition switch is turned OFF, or the system resutmnormal. Perform the
specified procedures to clear the DTCs.

SELF-DIAGNOSIS
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o Self-diagnosis can be classified into two categorie
o Initial diagnosis:

Done right after the engine starts and until theSABdicator goes off.
o Regular diagnosis:

Done right after the initial diagnosis until theigon switch is turned
OFF.

e When a problem is detected by self-diagnosis, yiseem does the following:
o Turns the ABS indicator on
o Memorizes the DTC
o Stops ABS control

KICKBACK

The pump motor operates when the ABS is functioramgl the fluid in the
reservoir is forced out to the master cylinder,stag kickback at the brake pedal.

PUMP MOTOR

e The pump motor operates when the ABS is functioning

e The ABS modulator-control unit checks the pump mojgeration the first
time you drive the vehicle after the ignition swvatis turned ON (Il). You may
hear the motor operate at this time, but it is radrm

HOW TO TROUBLESHOOT DTCS

The troubleshooting procedures assume that theadule problem is still prese
and the ABS indicator is still on. Following thewchart when the ABS indicator
does not come on can result in incorrect diagndsie.connector illustrations she
the female terminal connectors with a single oatlmd the male terminal
connectors with a double outline.

1. Question the customer about the conditions whermptoblem occurred, and
try to reproduce the same conditions for troublesing. Find out when th
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ABS indicator came on, such as during control,raftatrol, when the vehicle
was at a certain speed, on start up, etc.

2. When the ABS indicator does not come on durimgtést-drive, but

troubleshooting is done based on the DTC, checlofime connectors, poor
terminal contact, etc., before you start troublesingj.

3. After troubleshooting, clear the DTC, and test«elthe vehicle. Make sure the
ABS indicator does not come on.

HOW TO RETRIEVE DTCS

HDS (Honda Diagnostic System) M ethod

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDShe 16P data link connector
(DLC) (A).

2000 model
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G03682486

Fig. 2. Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DL C) 2000 M odel

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
2001-2006 models
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G03682487

Fig. 3: Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DL C) 2001-2006 M odels
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and follow thegmpts on the HDS to displ
the DTC(s) on the screen. After determining the Diigfer to theDTC
TROUBLESHOOTING .

NOTE: See the HDS Help menu for specific instructions.

Service Check Signal Circuit Method

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDS te tt6P data link connect




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 BRAKES ABS (Anti-Lock Brake System) Components - Insight

(DLC) (A).
2000 model

P -
0/ @& o <

G03682488

Fig. 4: Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DL C) 2000 M odel

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
2001-2006 models
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G03682489

Fig. 5: Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DL C) 2001-2006 M odels

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

. Short the SCS circuit to body ground using theSHD
. Turn the ignition switch ON (lI) without pressitige brake pedal.

NOTE: If the brake pedal is pressed when turning the ignition
switch ON (I), the system shifts to the DTC clearing
mode.

. The blinking frequency indicates the DTC. DTCs imdicated by a series of
long and short blinks. One long blink equals teorshlinks. Add the long an
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short blinks together to determine the DTC. Aftetedmining the DTC, refer
to theDTC TROUBLESHOOTING .

NOTE: o If the DTC is not memorized, the ABS indicator will
go off for 3.6 seconds, and then come back on.

o If the ABS indicator stays on, troubleshoot for "ABS
indicator does not go off, and no DTC is
stored" (see ABS INDICATOR DOES NOT GO OFF,
AND NO DTC IS STORED ).

The system will not indicate the DTC unless thessddions are met:

e The brake pedal is not pressed.
e The ignition switch is turned ON (II).

e The SCS circuit is shorted to body ground befoeesigimition switch is
turned ON (I1).

Example of DTC 15
Short blinks
Long blink (five times)
entlf e e} -
n M
OFF — —
G03682490

Fig. 6: Identifying Blinking Pattern (DT C 15)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 BRAKES ABS (Anti-Lock Brake System) Components - Insight

Exampie of DTC 22
Short blinks

Long blinks {two times) {two times}

ON ------ b e
;UL

G03682491

Fig. 7: Identifying Blinking Pattern (DT C 22)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

5. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
6. Disconnect the HDS from the DLC.

HOW TO CLEAR DTCS

HDS (Honda Diagnostic System) M ethod

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDShe 16P data link connector
(DLC) (A).

2000 model
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G03682492

Fig. 8: Identifying 16P Data L ink Connector (DL C) 2000 M od€l

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2001-2006 models
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@\ ey
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G03682493

Fig. 9: Identifying 16P Data Link Connector (DL C) 2001-2006 M odels
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

2. Turn the ignition switch ON (Il), and clear thd O(s) by following the screen
prompts on the HDS.

NOTE: See the HDS Help menu for specific instructions.
Service Check Signal Circuit Method

1. With the ignition switch OFF, connect the HDShe 16P data link connector
(DLC) (A).
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2000 model

A

G03682494

Fig. 10: Identifying 16P Data L ink Connector (DL C) 2000 M od€l

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
2001-2006 models
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NOoO gD

G03682495

Fig. 11. Identifying 16P Data L ink Connector (DL C) 2001-2006 M odels

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Short the SCS circuit to body ground using theSHD

Press the brake pedal.

Turn the ignition switch ON (1l) while continuirtg press the brake pedal.
After the ABS indicator goes off, release thekbrpedal.

After the ABS indicator comes on, press the braaal again.

After the ABS indicator goes off, release thekbrpedal.

You cannot clear the DTC unless these conditioasraat
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e The vehicle speed is 6 mph (10 km/h) or less.

e The SCS circuit is shorted to body ground befoesigimition switch is
turned ON (I1).

e The brake pedal is pressed before the ignitioncéwd turned ON (I1).

8. After a few seconds, the ABS indicator blinksagvand the DTC is cleared. If
the indicator does not blink twice, repeat stepisrd 7 . If the ABS indicator
stays on after it blinks twice, check the DTC, hessaa problem was detected
during initial diagnosis before shifting to DTC ateng mode.

9. Turn the ignition switch OFF.
10. Disconnect the HDS from the DLC.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX
DTC TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

DTC Detection Item Note
Right-front wheel sensor (seeDTC 11,13,15,17: WHEEL SENSOR

11 (open/short to body (OPEN/SHORT TO BODY
ground/short to power) GROUND/SHORT TO POWER))
Right-front wheel sensor (seeDTC 12,14,16,18: WHEEL SENSOR

12 (electrical (ELECTRICAL
noise/intermittent NOISE/INTERMITTENT
interruption) INTERRUPTION) )

Left-front wheel sensor| (seeDTC 11,13,15,17: WHEEL SENSOR

13 (open/short to body (OPEN/SHORT TO BODY
ground/short to power) GROUND/SHORT TO POWER))
Left-front wheel sensor| (seeDTC 12,14,16,18: WHEEL SENSOR

14 (electrical (ELECTRICAL
noise/intermittent NOISE/INTERMITTENT
interruption) INTERRUPTION) )

Right-rear wheel sensor (seeDTC 11,13,15,17: WHEEL SENSOR

15 (open/short to body (OPEN/SHORT TO BODY
ground/short to power) GROUND/SHORT TO POWER))
Right-rear wheel sensor (seeDTC 12,14,16,18: WHEEL SENSOR
(electrical (ELECTRICAL]
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noise/intermittent

NOISE/INTERMITTENT

16 interruption) INTERRUPTION) )
Left-rear wheel sensor| (seeDTC 11,13,15,17: WHEEL SENSOR

17 (open/short to body (OPEN/SHORT TO BODY
ground/short to power) GROUND/SHORT TO POWER))
Left-rear wheel sensor| (seeDTC 12,14,16,18: WHEEL SENSOR

18 (electrical (ELECTRICAL
noise/intermittent NOISE/INTERMITTENT
interruption) INTERRUPTION) )

21 Right-front pulser (seeDTC 21,22,23,24. PULSER )
22 Left-front pulser (seeDTC 21,22,23,24. PULSER )
23 Right-rear pulser (seeDTC 21,22,23,24: PULSER )
24 Left-rear pulser (seeDTC 21,22,23,24: PULSER )
31 Solenoid (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:
SOLENOQID)

: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

32 Solenoid SOLENOID )
: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

33 Solenoid SOLENOID )
: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

34 Solenoid SOLENOID )
: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

35 Solenoid SOLENOID )
: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

36 Solenoid SOLENOID )
: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

37 Solenoid SOLENOID )
: (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

38 Solenoid SOLENOID )
—— (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

41 Right-front wheel lock SOLENOID )
42 Left-front wheel lock (seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

SOLENOID)
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(seeDTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38:

43 Right-rear wheel lock SOLENOID )
44 Left-rear wheel lock (seeDTC 31'32'33’3;135’2?\"3;"%8')
51 Motor lock (seeDTC 51: MOTOR LOCK )
52 Motor stuck OFF (seeDTC 52: MOTOR STUCK OFF )
53 Motor stuck ON (seeDTC 53: MOTOR STUCK ON)
54 ABS fail-safe relay (seeDTC 53: MOTOR STUCK ON)
61 Low FSR +B voltage (seeDTC 61,62: FSR +B VOLTAGE )

62 High FSR +B voltage (seeDTC 61,62: FSR +B VOLTAGE )
71 Different diameter tire (seeDTC 61,62: FSR +B VOLTAGE)

Central Processing Unif (seeDTC 81: CENTRAL PROCESSING
81 (CPU) diagnosis, and UNIT (CPU) DIAGNQOSIS, AND

ROM/RAM diagnosis ROM/RAM DIAGNQOSIS)

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX

SYMPTOM TROUBLESHOOTING INDEX
Symptom Diagnostic procedure

ABS Indicator Circuit Troubleshooting (s&d C 81.
CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT (CPU)

ABS indicator does n

come on DIAGNOSIS, AND ROM/RAM DIAGNOSIS)
ABS indicator does nf ABS Indicator Circuit Troubleshooting (s@dS
go off, and no DTCs INDICATOR DOESNOT GO OFF, AND NO
are stored DTCSARE STORED)

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

ABSMODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT INPUTSAND OUTPUTS FOR 25P CONNECTOR
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P o sibr| " A e | 8y
10 12 13 |14, 1.16 | 16 +B | +B
DIAG-H FLWlsCs | RLW RRW| G2 :!
17 | 18 ofbilafDe
BUSY| FRW
Wire side of female terminals
Terminal | Wire | Terminal sign Description Measurement (Disconnect the ABS modulator-control
number | color {Terminal unit 25P connector)
name) Terminals Conditions Voltage
2 BLU FRW (—) Detects right-front 2—18 Wheel | Turn wheel AC: 0.053Vor
(Front-right | wheel sensor signal at 1 turn/second | above
wheel Reference
negative) Oscilloscope
3 BLU/ FLW (+) Detects left-front 3—12 0.15 Vp-p or
ORN (Front-left | wheel sensor signal above
wheel
positive)
4 GRN/ STOP Detects brake pedal 4—GND | Brake pedal | Pressed Battery
WHT position switch Voltage
signal Released | Below 0.3V
5 LT RLW (+) Detects left-rear 5—14 Wheel | Turn wheel AC:0.053V or
BLU (Rear-left | wheel sensor signal at 1turn/second | above
wheel Reference
positive) Oscilloscope
6 BLU/ RRW (—) Detects right-rear 6—15 0.15 Vp-p or
YEL (Rear-right | wheel sensor signal above
wheel
negative)
7 BLU/ WALP Drives ABS indicator 7—GND | Ignition switch ON (Il) About 6V
RED (Warning
lamp)
8 WHT/ FSR +B Power source for the 8—GND | Everytime Battery
| GRN (ABS fail- | ABS fail-safe relay Voltage
safe relay
battery) |
9 WHT/ MR +B Power source for the 9—GND | Every time Battery
BLU | (Motor relay | motor relay Voltage
battery)
10 LT DIAG-H Communicates with e —_— —_—
BLU | (Diagnosis-H) | the HDS

G03682496

Fig. 12: ABS Modulator-Control Unit Inputs And Outputs For 25P Connector

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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Terminal | Wire | Terminal sign Description Measurement (Disconnect the ABS modulator-control
number | color (Terminal unit 25P connector)
name) Terminals Conditions Voltage
12 BRN/ FLW (—) Detects left-front 12—3 Wheel | Turn wheel AC: 0.053V or
WHT (Front-left | wheel sensor signal at 1turn/second | above
wheel Reference
negative) Oscilloscope
0.15 Vp-p or
above
13 BRN SCS Detects service check —— ——
(Service signal (DTC
check indication or DTC
signal) clearing)
14 GRY/ RLW (—) Detects left-rear 14—5 Wheel | Turn wheel AC: 0.053Vor
RED (Rear-left | wheel sensor signal at 1turn/second | above
wheel Reference
negative) Oscilloscope
15 GRN/ | RRW (+) Detects right-rear 15—6 0.15 Vp-p or
YEL (Rear-right | wheel sensor signal above
wheel
positive)
16 BLK/ 1G2 Power source for 16—GND — Battery
YEL (lgnition 2) | activating the system Voltage
17 LT BUSY Outputs ABS —_— —_
GRN/ operating condition
RED signal
18 GRN/ FRW (+) Detects right-front 18—2 Wheel | Turn wheel AC: 0.053V or
BLK | (Front-right | wheel sensor signal at 1turn/second | above
wheel Reference
positive) Oscilloscope
0.15 Vp-p or
above
24 BLK GND1 Ground 24—GND — 0.3V
(Ground 1)
25 BLK GND2 Ground 25—GND B 0.3V
(Ground 2)

G03682497

Fig. 13: ABS Modulator-Control Unit Inputs And Outputs For 25P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

FEATURES

When the brake pedal is pressed during drivingwtheels can lock before the
vehicle comes to a stop. In such an event, the ovenability of the vehicle is
reduced if the front wheels are locked, and thieilgtaof the vehicle is reduced if
the rear wheels are locked, creating an extremadyaible condition. The ABS
precisely controls the slip rate of the wheelsrteuge maximum grip force from t
tires, and it thereby ensures maneuverability aabllgy of the vehicle.

The ABS calculates the slip rate of the wheels dasethe vehicle speed and the
wheel speed, then it controls the brake fluid pres$o attain the target slip rate.

Grip Force of Tireand Road Surface
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TARGET SLIP RATE

ROTATIONAL
DIRECTION

COEFFICIENT OF
FRICTION

RADIAL
DIRECTION
T TR OF THE
ROTATIONAL
DIRECTION

SLIP RATE
G03682498

Fig. 14. Identifying Grip Force Of Tire And Road Surface
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

COMPONENTSMAIN FUNCTION
COMPONENTS MAIN FUNCTION

Wheel sensor The wheel sensor outp
the speed signal to t
ABS modulatoreontro
unit according to th
pulser's rotation speg
ABS control unit The ABS control un
processes the signal fr
the wheel sensor, th

<

ABS modulator-control outputs the ABS contr
unit signal to the modulat
unit.

Modulator unit The modulator un

receives the contr
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signal, then controls braj
fluid pressure for ea

r.

wheel

Pump motor relay (inside of the ABS modulatar- The pump motor rele
control unit) drives the pump motq

ABS fail-safe relay (inside of the ABS modulator- The ABS failsafe rela
control unit) cuts the power to tlf

solenoid valve when

problem is detecteqd.

d?_t MASTER CYLINDER INHEELL
(o)
WHEEL -
SENSOR WHEEL WHEEL
SENSOR SENSOR
SIGNAL SIGNAL
ABS MODULATOR-
) - __CONTROLUNIT _ | — M - 4
| T “
R ] SOLENOID VALVE
| DAMPING ;| LCONTROL
; M N = CHAMBER NOJ L“OM
K 7 P e o <
§ ! ABS -
PUMP( P ] P )PUMPI | CONTROL :
MOTOR UNIT -—
oo | ) ]
NC $ $1 1| Ne |
A MODULATOR | \ WREEL
UNIT o ‘ SENSOR
NC o E Ne ) ! [SOLENOID VALVE ‘ SIGNAL
s 8 HH Icomnm.
_‘_{,_-,_ _ | _messvom__ __ messvom | |t [ [l | T ——| |
=[)

]
‘ WHEEL
SENSOR
WHEEL
ﬂ SENSOR

G03682499

RL

NO: Normally Oron
NC: Normally Closed

Fig. 15: Identifying ABS System
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

ABS CONTROL UNIT

Main Control

The ABS control unit detects the wheel speed basdtie wheel sensor signa
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received, then it calculates the vehicle speeddasdhe detected wheel speed.
The ABS control unit detects the vehicle speedmdudeceleration based on the
rate of deceleration.

The ABS control unit calculates the slip rate afleavheel and transmits the con
signal to the modulator unit solenoid valve whesm ghp rate is high.

The pressure reduction control has three modessire reducing, pressure
retaining, and pressure intensifying.

DETECT REFERENCE
VEHICLE SPEED SLIP RATE

ABS CONTROL UNIT
=

REAR

RIGHT-REAR
WHEEL SENSOR

DETECT
WHEEL SPEED

RIGHT-REAR
SOLENOID

ABS DRIVE
CONTROL SOLENOID

DETECT
SLIP RATE

LEFT-REAR DETECT SELECT LOW DRIVE LEFT-REAR
WHEEL SENSOR WHEEL SPEED SPEED WHEEL SOLENOID SOLENOID
RIGHT-FRONT
RIGHT-FRONT DETECT — K S DETECT ABS DRIVE RIGHT-FRONT
WHEEL SENSOR WHEEL SPEED > — SLIP RATE CONTROL SOLENOID SOLENOID
LEFT-FRONT
LEFT-FRONT »|  DETECT b ABS LEFT-FRONT
WHEEL SENSOR WHEEL SPEED SLIP RATE CONTROL o] P SoLENOID

G03682500

Fig. 16: Identifying ABS Control Unit

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Self-diagnosis Function

1.

The ABS control unit is equipped with a main Cé&tdl a sub CPU. Each CPU
checks the other for problems.

The CPUs check the circuit of the system.

The ABS control unit turns on the ABS indicatdrem the unit detects a
problem and the unit stops the system.

The self-diagnosis can be classified into thegedategories:
e Initial diagnosis
e Regular diagnosis

On-board Diaano<ic Eiinction




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 BRAKES ABS (Anti-Lock Brake System) Components - Insight

The ABS can be diagnosed with the HDS.

The ALB Checker cannot be used with this system.aidbleeding and checking
wheel sensor signals, use the HDS. See the HDSrHiet for specific operating
instructions.

MODULATOR UNIT

The ABS modulator consists of the inlet solenoitV&aoutlet solenoid valve,
reservoir, pump, pump motor, and the damping chaniiiee modulator reduces
the caliper fluid pressure directly. It is a ciratihg-type modulator because the
brake fluid circulates through the caliper, resanand the master cylinder. The
hydraulic control has three modes: Pressure irfigngi pressure retaining, and
pressure reducing. The hydraulic circuit is an pefelent foL-channel type, one
channel for each wheel.

MASTER CYLINDER

MODULATOR UNIT

DAMPING
CHAMBER

IN IINLET VALVE (NORMALLY OPEN)
OUT : OUTLET VALVE (NORMALLY CLOSED)

G03682501

Fig. 17: Identifying Modulator Unit
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

PRESSURE INTENSIFYING MODE INLET VALVE OPEN, OUTLET
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VALVE CLOSED
Pressure Inlet valve open, outlet valve closgd:
intensifying mode: Master cylinder fluid is pumped out to the caliper.

Inlet valve closed, outlet valve clospd:
Caliper fluid is retained by the inlet valve andlet
valve

Inlet valve closed, outlet valve opgn:
Caliper fluid flows through the outlet valve to
reservoir,

When starting the pressure reducing mode, the
motor is ON|
When stopping ABS operation, the pump motor is OFF.
The caliper fluid is pumped out by the pump, thito
damping chamber, to the master cylinfer.

Pressure retaining
mode:

Pressure reducing
mode:

Motor operation
mode:

WHEEL SENSORS

The wheel sensors are the magnetic contactlessAygahe gear pulser teeth rotate
past the wheel sensor's magnetic coil, AC curiegtnerated. The AC frequer
changes in accordance with the wheel speed. Thea®B8ol unit detects the
wheel sensor signal frequency and thereby deteeta/heel speed.

GEAR PULSER at HIGH SPEED
WHEEL SENSOR

O=0

G03682502

.+, atLOW SPEED

VOLTAGE

Fig. 18: Identifying Wheel Sensors
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Wheel Speed and Modulator Control
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SPEED 'VEHICLE SPEED
REFERENCE VEHICLE SPEED

> WHEEL SPEED

TIME

PRESSURE

OUTLET
VALVE N o s
or ! '

INLET

e
il Il il

MOTOR
ON I
OFF

G03682503

Fig. 19: Whedl Speed and M odulator Control
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

When the wheel speed drops sharply below the \ebmted, the inlet valve closes
and if necessary, the outlet valve opens momewntariteduce the caliper fluid
pressure. The pump motor starts at this time. Asstheel speed is restored, and
outlet valve closes, the inlet valve opens momdptar increase the caliper fluid
pressure

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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BATTERY
@ UNDER-HOOD BRAKE PEDAL POSITION SWITCH
+B FUSE/RELAY BOX Closed' Brake padal pressed
No. 6 (10 A) 1 2
N\ O WHT/GRN -@— GRN/WHT
UNDER-DASH FUSE/RELAY BOX GAUGE ASSEMBLY
No 6(75A)
No 2{80 A) BRAKE
IGNITION NO VEL > sysTEM
SWITCH INDICATOR
No 1{50 A) e VEL
St WIHT e O No 16(75A}
Opl= VEL/BLK N\O ABS INDICATOR
1G2 HOT ON {H) 1
()= BLU/RED =———memene—
BLK/YEL
()=BLK 2
G401, G402
~emmammace BLK/YEL
No. 14 (20 A)
N\ = G ) WHT/GRN WHT/GRN
1 »WHT/BLU WHT/BLU
WHEEL SENSOR /
LEFT- \ BLU/ORN
FRONT 2 IWH
BRN/WH
RIGHT- v GRN/BLK
FRONT ) BLU
1
LEFT- LT BLY
REAR 2 GRY/RED
RIGHT- @ GRN/YEL
REAR
DATA LINK CONNECTOR (16P) : BLUJYEL
9
Qe BRN BRN
16
+B [>=WHT/RED +=O
7(14)
O LTBLY LT BLU
4
BLK ==t=O
5
=0 {) * 2005-2006 models
BRN/YEL
Ga01,G402 G101
UNDER-HOOD BRAKE SWITCH SERVICE CHECK WHEEL SENSOR
FUSE/RELAY BOX 2P CONNECTOR CONNECTOR (2P} 2P CONNECTOR
7P CONNECTOR S
[ 1| [=]
el I
4]5]6]7
Terminal side of
male terminals
GAUGE ASSEMBLY 22P CONNECTOR
DATA LINK CONNECTOR (16P)
2|34 6{7]18]9[10 415 7
112 15/16X]17]18]19]20] 22 \s 12114 N16]
-
Wire side of female terminals Terminal side of female terminals
G03682504

Fig. 20: ABS Circuit Diagram (1 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT

ABS CONTROL UNIT " mobuLaToR UNIT
GRN/WHT GRN/WHT =2L2E
BRAKE EEPROM
LIGHT -

BLK/YEL

WHT/GRN

BLU/RED M;H\A}-‘ I
. I
L

ABS FAIL-SAFE RELAY

WHI/BLU | LEFT-FRONT
FLW PUMP MOTOR RELAY . SOLEI
BLU/ORN i+] %_‘ SOLENOID
FLW (— I—'\m,
BRN/WHT = ! ™
FRW {+)
GRN/BLK ) "0
. RIGHT-FRONT
BLU ‘l—SOLENOID
>
LTBLU o= ! '&Xbm
GRY/RED I-—-\mm
GRN/YEL i LEFT-REAR
| SOLENOID
BLU/YEL = _'L(n).z
1 N
BRN !_'\(Xn/our
RIGHT-REAR
2 SOLENOID
LTBLU
L
.L—; RXD

MOTOR

CONTROL < jmmmm | T GRN/RED
MODULE
-
GND2
i
G201 ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

2[3]4]5]6]7]g]g
10],/]12]13[14]15]16 ]
17]18 24|25

Wire side of female terminals

G03682505

Fig. 21: ABS Circuit Diagram (2 Of 2)
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

DTC TROUBLESHOOTING
DTC INDEX
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DTC

Description

DTC 11,13,15,17

Wheel Sensor (Open/Short
Body Ground/Short to Power)

DTC 12,14,16,18

Wheel Sensor (Electrig

Noise/Intermittent Interruption)
DTC 21,22,23,24 Pulsef
DTC 31,32,33,34,35,36,37,38 Solenoid
DTC 41,42,43,44 Wheel Lock
DTC 51 Motor Lock
DTC 52 Motor Stuck OFF
DTC 53 Motor Stuck ONl
DTC 54 ABS Fail-safe Relgy
DTC 61,62 FSR +B Voltagge
DTC 71 Different Diameter Tirg
DTC 81 Central Processing Unit (CP,

Diagnosis, and ROM/RA
Diagnosi

DTC 11,13,15,17: WHEEL SENSOR (OPEN/SHORT TO BODY GROUND/SHORT TO POWER)

1. Disconnect the ABS modulator-control unit25P cextor.

2. Start the engine.

3. Measure the voltage between the appropriate vdegesior (+) circuit terminal
of the ABS modulator-control unit 25P connector aody ground (see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE TERMINAL

DTC Appropriate Terminal

11 (Right-front) No. 18: FRW (+

13 (Left-front) No. 3: FLW (+]

15 (Right-rear) No. 15: RRW (+

17 (Left-rear) No. 5: RLW (4]
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ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

~L12]3[4]5]6]7]g]g

10 12113114(15]16
17118 24125

Wire side of female terminals
G03682506

Fig. 22: ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Isthere 0.1V or more?

Y ES -Repair short to power in the (+) circuit wire Wween the ABS
modulator-control unit and the appropriate wheekse.

NO -Go to step 4.
. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

. Check for continuity between the appropriate Wwikeasor (+) circuit terminal
of the ABS modulator-control unit 25P connector adody ground (see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE TERMINAL
DTC Appropriate Terminal
11 (Right-front) No. 18: FRW (+)
13 (Left-front) No. 3: FLW (+]
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15 (Right-rear) No. 15: RRW (+)
17 (Left-rear) No. 5: RLW (4]

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

10],7112113]14]1b|16

7 Hi7[18

24125

Wire side of female terminals

G03682507

Fig. 23: ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Go to step 6.

NO -Gotostep 7.
6. Disconnect the harness 2P connector from theopppte wheel sensor, then

check for continuity between the (+) and (-) teratsnof the harness and body

ground.

|s there continuity?
Y ES -Repair short to body ground in the (+) -) circuit wire between tf
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ABS modulator-control unit and the wheel sensor.

NO -Replace the wheel sensor ($8ePLACE THE WHEEL
SENSOR).

7. Check the resistance between the appropriatelwhlasor (+) and (-) circuit

terminals of the ABS modulator-control unit 25P geator (see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE TERMINAL

DTC

Appropriate Terminal

(+) Side

(-) Side

11 (Right-front

)N0.18: FRW (+)

No.2: FRW (-

13 (Left-front)

No. 3: FLW (+)

No. 12: FLW (-

15 (Right-rear)

No. 15: RRW (+

) No.6: RRW (-

17 (Left-rear)

No.5: RLW (+)

No. 14: RLW (-

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

S

10

17

18

24

29

Wire side of female terminals

G03682508

Fig. 24. ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P Connector

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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| s the resistance between 450-2,000 ohm ?

YES -Check for loose terminals in the ABS modulatonttol unit 25P
connector. If necessary, substitute a known-goo& Atbdulator-control
unit, and recheck.

NO -Go to step 8.

8. Disconnect the harness 2P connector from theopppte wheel sensor, and
check the resistance between the (+) and (-) telsof the wheel sensor.

| s the resistance between 450-2,000 ohm ?

YES -Repair open in the (+) or (-) circuit wire, oroshbetween the (+)
circuit wire and the (-) circuit wire between th&38 modulator-control
unit and the wheel sensor.

NO -Replace the wheel sensor ($&#€PLACE THE WHEEL
SENSOR).

DTC 12, 14, 16, 18: WHEEL SENSOR (ELECTRICAL NOISE/INTERMITTENT INTERRUPTION)

NOTE: If the ABS indicator comes on because of an electrical
noise, the indicator goes off when you test-drive the vehicle
at 19 mph (30 km/h).

1. Visually check for appropriate wheel sensor amidgr installation (see table).
Measure pulser-to-sensor clearance. Inspect tlsesulor chipped or
damaged teeth (s&8HEEL SENSOR INSPECTION ).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE WHEEL SENSOR

DTC|Appropriate Wheel Sensor

12 Right-front
14 Left-front
16 Right-reaf
18 Left-real

Are the wheel sensors and pulsers OK?
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YES -Go to step 2.

NO -Reinstall or replace the appropriate wheel seaspulser (see
WHEEL SENSOR INSPECTION ).

2. Disconnect the ABS modulator-control unit 25P reaator.

3. Measure the resistance between the appropriagelwbnsor (+) and)(eircuit
terminals of the ABS modulator-control unit 25P geator (see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE TERMINAL
Appropriate Terminal
DTC (+) Side (-) Side
12 (Right-front)No.18: FRW (+) No.2: FRW (-
14 (Left-front) | No.3: FLW (+)|No0.12: FLW (-]
16 (Right-rear)No.15: RRW (+) No.6: RRW (-
18 (Left-rear) | No.5: RLW (+)|No.14: RLW (-]
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ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

10 12(13114]15(16
17118 224 25 =]

e

Wire side of female terminals

G03682509

Fig. 25: ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|sthere less than 450 ohm ?

YES -Repair short to wire between the appropriate Wheesor (+) and (-

) circuits.
NO -Go to step 4.

. Check for continuity between the appropriate Wwikeasor (+) circuit terminal

and other wheel sensor (+) circuit terminals of Ali&S modu
25P connector (see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE TERMINAL

lator-control unit

DTC Appropriate Other Terminal

Terminal
|
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No. 15: RRW

12 No. 18: FRW (+) [No. 3: FLW (+) ) No. 5: RLW (+)
14 | No.3:FLW(+) | N 1(3) FRW)| No. 1(E3RRW No. 5: RLW (+
16 | No.15 RRW (+) | N 1(3) FRWINo. 3: FLW (+)No. 5: RLW (+/
18 | No.s RLW () | N 1(?:)FRW No. 3: FLW (3] NO- 15: Rz\;\

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

10

17118

24125

Wire side of female terminals

G03682510

Fig. 26. ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P Connector

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

Y ES -Repair short to wire between the appropriate Whessor and the
other wheel sensor harness
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NO -Clear the DTC, and teslive the vehicle. If the ABS indicator con
on and the same DTC is indicated, replace the AB8ulatorcontrol uni
(seeABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT).

DTC 21, 22, 23, 24: PULSER

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (4d©W TO CLEAR DTCS).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(dgain.
Test-drive the vehicle at 19 mph (30 km/h) or enor

> wnN

Does the ABSindicator come on and are DTCs 21, 22,23,24 indicated?

YES -Go to step 5.
NO -The system is OK at this time.
5. Check the appropriate pulser gear for a chippetht(see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE PUL SER

DTC|Appropriate Pulser

21 Right-front
22 Left-front
23 Right-reaf
24 Left-real

Are the pulser gears OK?

YES -Check for loose terminals in the ABS modulatonttol unit 25P
connector. If necessary, substitute a known-goo& Atbdulator-control
unit, and recheck.

NO -Replace the driveshaft or the hub unit with thgped tooth on
pulser gear.

DTC 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38: SOLENOID

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (sHOW TO CLEAR DTCS).
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2. Turn the ignition switch ON (I1).

3. Verify the DTC.

Does the ABSindicator come on and are DTCs 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38

indicated?

YES -Check for loose terminals in the ABS modulatonitol unit 25P
connector. If necessary, substitute a known-goo& Atbdulator-control
unit, and recheck.

NO -The system is OK at this time.

DTC 41, 42, 43, 44: WHEEL LOCK

1. Check for brake drag.

Do the brakes drag?

YES -Repair the brake drag.
NO -Go to step 2.
2. Check the installation of the appropriate wheealssr (see table).

DTC AND APPROPRIATE WHEEL SENSOR

D)

DTC|Appropriate Wheel Sensor
41 Right-front
42 Left-front
43 Right-rea
44 Left-real
Isit correct?

YES -The probable cause was the vehicle spun duringecmg. If the
problem recurs, check the modulator using the HDS.

NO -Reinstall the wheel sensor correctly (8¢elEEL SENSOR

INSPECTION ).

DTC 51: MOTOR LOCK
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1. Check the No. 3 (30 A) fuse in the under-hoo@fetay box, and reinstall the
fuse if it is OK.

|sthe fuse OK?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace the fuse, and recheck.
2. Disconnect the ABS modulator-control unit 25P reextor.

3. Measure the voltage between the ABS modulatotrgbunit 25P connector
No. 9 terminal and body ground.

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

MR +B
(WHT/BLU)
~12]3]4][5]6]7]g]qg
10 T12[13]14]18]16 v
17118 2425 <>

Wire side of female terminals
G03682511

Fig. 27: Measuring Voltage Between ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P
Connector No. 9 Terminal And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.
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o

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 4.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the No. 3 (30uae and the ABS
modulator-control unit.

Reconnect the ABS modulator-control unit 25P extor.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).

Measure the voltage on No. 24 and No. 25 at B8 Aodulator-control unit
25P connector.

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

213]4]5]6]7] 5]

10 1211314115116
17118 24|25

GND1 GND2
{BLK) {BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03682512

Fig. 28: Measuring Voltage On No. 24 And No. 25 At ABS M odulator -

Control Unit 25P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Istherelessthan 0.3 VV?
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YES-Go to step 7.

NO -Repair open in the wire(s) between the ABS madweontrol unit
25P connector and G201, or repair loose G201.

7. Clear the DTC using the HDS (dd©W TO CLEAR DTCS).
8. Turn the ignition switch OFF, and disconnecti2S.
9. Test-drive the vehicle at 6 mph (10 km/h) or more

Does the ABSindicator come on and is DTC 51 indicated?

YES -Replace the ABS modulator-control unit (&S
MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND
INSTALLATION ).

NO -The system is OK at this time.

DTC 52: MOTOR STUCK OFF

1. Check the No. 3 (30 A) fuse in the under-hoo@fetay box, and reinstall the
fuse if it is OK.

|sthe fuse OK?

YES -Go to step 2.
NO -Replace the fuse, and recheck.
2. Disconnect the ABS modulator-control unit 25P reaator.

3. Measure the voltage between the ABS modulatotrgbunit 25P connector
No. 9 terminal and body groun
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o

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

MR +B
(WHT/BLU)

10 T12|13]14]15]16
17]18 24|25

Wire side of female terminals
G03682513

Fig. 29: Measuring Voltage Between ABS M odulator -Control Unit 25P

Connector No. 9 Terminal And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 4.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the No. 3 (30uae and the ABS
modulator-control unit.
Reconnect the ABS modulator-control unit 25P eator.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Measure the voltage on No. 24 and No. 25 at B8 Aodulator-control unit
25P connectol
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ABS MIODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

~ 12345617 &l

10 12113114115116
17118 24125

GND1 GND2
{(BLK) (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03682514

Fig. 30: Measuring Voltage On No. 24 And No. 25 At ABS M odulator -
Control Unit 25P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherelessthan 0.3 V?

YES -Check the connections at the ABS modulator-couing 25P
connector. If connections are OK, replace the ABfluhator-control unit
(seeABSMODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND
INSTALLATION).

NO -Repair open in the wire(s) between the ABS maduweontrol unit
25P connector terminal and No. 24 or No. 25 andiGG20repair loose
G201.

DTC 53: MOTOR STUCK ON

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (sHOW TO CLEAR DTCS).
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2. Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.
3. Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
4. Test-drive the vehicle.

Does the ABSindicator come on and is DTC 53 indicated?

YES -Replace the ABS modulator-control unit (€S
MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND
INSTALLATION).

NO -The system is OK at this time.

DTC 54: ABSFAIL-SAFE RELAY

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (4d©W TO CLEAR DTCS).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(dgain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

> wnN

Does the ABSindicator come on and is DTC 54 indicated?

YES -Replace the ABS modulator-control unit (€S
MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND
INSTALLATION).

NO -Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thime.

DTC 61,62: FSR +B VOLTAGE

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (4d©W TO CLEAR DTCS).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(dgain.
Test-drive the vehicle at 6 mph (10 km/h) or more

> wn

Does the ABSindicator come on?

YES -Go to step 5.
NO -The svstem is OK at this tim




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 BRAKES ABS (Anti-Lock Brake System) Components - Insight

5. Verify the DTC.
IsDTC 61 or 62 indicated?

YES -Check the charging system.
NO -Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thime.

DTC 71: DIFFERENT DIAMETER TIRE

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (3d®W TO CLEAR DTCS).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

> wnN

Does the ABSindicator come on and isDTC 71 indicated?

YES -Make sure all four tires are the specified sizé are inflated to
proper specification.
NO -Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thime.

DTC 81: CENTRAL PROCESSING UNIT (CPU) DIAGNOSIS, AND ROM/RAM DIAGNOSIS

1. Clear the DTC using the HDS (dd©W TO CLEAR DTCS).
Disconnect the HDS from the 16P DLC.

Turn the ignition switch OFF, then turn it ON)(#gain.
Test-drive the vehicle.

Hwn

Does the ABS indicator come on and is DTC 81 indicated?

YES -Replace the ABS modulator-control unit (&S
MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND
INSTALLATION).

NO -Intermittent failure; the vehicle is OK at thime.

ABS INDICATOR CIRCUIT TROUBLESHOOTING

ABSINDICATOR DOESNOT COME ON
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B

. Turn the ignition switch ON (1l), and watch th&8 indicator.

Does the ABSindicator come on?

YES -The system is OK at this time.
NO -Go to step 2.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF then ON (II) again.

Does the brake system indicator come on?

YES -Go to step 3.

NO -Repair open in the indicator power source circuit
e Blown No. 6 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dash fuseydiox.
e Open in the wire between the No. 6 (7.5 A) fuse tlledgauge assembly.
e Open circuit inside the under-dash fuse/relay box.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF,

Disconnect the ABS modulator-control unit 25P reeator.

. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Does the ABSindicator come on?

YES -Check for loose terminals in the ABS modulatonitol unit 25P
connector. If necessary, substitute a known-goo& Atbdulator-control
unit, and recheck.

NO -Go to step 6.
Check the ABS indicator bulb in the gauge assgmbl

Isthe bulb OK?

YES-Go to step 7.
NO -Replace the ABS indicator bulb.

. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

Remove the gauge assembly (68dJGE ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ),
and disconnect the gauge assembly 22P conn
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9. Check for continuity between the gauge asseni®B/@nnector terminal No.
15 and body ground.

GAUGE ASSEMBLY 22P CONNECTOR

G
2134 6718|910
11112 15116 X [17]18]19|20| |22
WALP (BLU/RED)

Wire side of female terminals
G03682515

Fig. 31. Identifying Gauge Assembly 22P Connector
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there continuity?

YES -Repair short to body ground in the wire betweengingge assemt
and the ABS modulator-control unit.

NO -Go to step 10.
10. Reconnect the gauge assembly 22P connectotyanthe ignition switch ON
(11).

11 Measure the voltage between the gauge assemblgdiftfector terminal Nc
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17 and body ground.

GAUGE ASSEMBLY 22P CONNECTOR

P

21314 6] /7|8

10

11112 18116 X |17]18(19|20

22

GND (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03682516

Fig. 32: Measuring Voltage Between Gauge Assembly 22P Connector

Terminal No. 17 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Istherelessthan 0.3 VV?

YES -Check for loose terminals in the gauge asseminiyectors. If the
connectors are OK, replace the gauge assemblyGAE&KSE

ASSEMBLY REPLACEMENT ).

NO -Repair open in the wire between the gauge asseamiol body

ground (G401, G402).

ABSINDICATOR DOESNOT GO OFF, AND NO DTCS ARE STORED

1. Check the No. 14 (20 A) fuse in the ur-hood fuse/relay box, and reinst
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the fuse if it is OK.
|sthe fuse OK?

YES -Go to step 2.

NO -Replace the fuse, and recheck. If the fuse i&ibJ@heck for a short
to body ground in the fuse circuit. If the circisitOK, replace the ABS
modulator-control unit (seRBSMODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION).

2. Check the No. 16 (7.5 A) fuse in the under-dasiefrelay box, and reinstall
the fuse if it is OK.

|sthe fuse OK?

YES -Go to step 3.

NO -Replace the fuse, and recheck. If the fuse i&ibJ@heck for a short
to body ground in the fuse circuit. If the circisitOK, replace the ABS
modulator-control unit (seRBS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT
REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION).

3. Disconnect the gauge assembly 22P connector.
4. Measure the voltage between terminal No. 8 and lgodynd.
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GAUGE ASSEMBLY 22P CONNECTOR

1G1 {YEL)
2134 617|890
11412 15116 17118(19|20| 7|22

Wire side of female terminals
G03682517

Fig. 33: Measuring Voltage Between Terminal No. 8 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES -Go to step 5.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the No. 14 (26usg and the ABS
modulator-control unit.

5. Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

6. Measure the voltage between the ABS modulatotrgbunit 25P connector
terminal No. 16 and body grour
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© © N

10.

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 26P CONNECTOR

2]13]4]5]6]7]g] g
10, 12]13]1415]16

1G2 (YEL/BLK)

¥

Wire side of female terminals
G03682518

Fig. 34: Measuring Voltage Between ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P
Connector Terminal No. 16 And Body Ground
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

|s there battery voltage?

YES-Go to step 7.

NO -Repair open in the wire between the No. 16 (7.5u8¢ and the AB
modulator-control unit.

Turn the ignition switch OFF,
Reconnect the ABS modulator-control unit25P caotore
Turn the ignition switch ON (II).

Measure the voltage between the ABS modulatotrgbunit 25P connector
terminal No. 24 and body grour
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11.

12.
13.

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

2]13]4]5]6]7] 5l
10, ]12]13]14]15]16

/L1718 24125

GND1 (BLK)

Wire side of female terminals
G03682519

Fig. 35: Measuring Voltage Between ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P

Connector Terminal No. 24 And Body Ground

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.
Istherelessthan 0.3 V?

YES -Go to step 11.
NO -Repair open in the wire between the ABS modutatotrol unit and
body ground (G20D.
Turn the ignition switch OFF, disconnect the AB8dulator-control unit 25P
connector.
Turn the ignition switch ON (lI).
Connect the ABS modulator-control unit25P cotmreterminal No. 7 and
body ground with a jumper wir




2006 Honda Insight

2000-06 BRAKES ABS (Anti-Lock Brake System) Components - Insight

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT 25P CONNECTOR

WALP (BLU/RED)

2]3]4]5]6]7]a] JUMPER

\r WIRE
10 12113(14115]16
re

1718 24|20

Wire side of female terminals
G03682520

Fig. 36: Connecting ABS M odulator-Control Unit25P Connector Ter minal
No. 7 And Body Ground With A Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Does the ABSindicator go off?

YES -Check for loose terminals in the ABS modulatonitol unit 25P
connector. If necessary, substitute a known-goo& Atbdulator-control
unit, and recheck.

NO -Go to step 14.
14. Turn the ignition switch OFF, reconnect the gaagsembly 22P connector.

15. Connect the gauge assembly 22P connector tdrivind 5 and body ground
with a jumper wire.

16. Turn the ignition switch ON (II)
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GAUGE ASSEMBLY 22P CONNECTOR

—
213]4 6|718]9]10
11]12 15]16[X]17]18[19]20] ]22
WALP (BLU/RED)
JUMPER
WIRE

Wire side of female terminals
G03682521

Fig. 37: Connecting Gauge Assembly 22P Connector Terminal No. 15 And
Body Ground With A Jumper Wire
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO,, INC.

Does the ABSindicator go off?

YES -Repair open in the wire between the gauge asgeamol the ABS
modulator-control unit.

NO -Check for loose gauge assembly 22P connectthre lEonnector is
OK, replace the gauge assembly (&2dJGE ASSEMBLY
REPLACEMENT ).

ABS MODULATOR-CONTROL UNIT REMOVAL AND INSTALLATION

NOTE: Do not spill brake fluid on the vehicle; it may damage
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the paint; if brake fluid gets on the paint, wash it off
immediately with water.

e Take care not to damage or deform the brake lines
during removal and installation.

e To prevent the brake fluid from flowing, plug and cover
the hose ends and joints with a shop towel or
equivalent material.

REMOVAL

1. Pull up the lock (A) of the ABS modulatoontrol unit 25P connector (B), th
disconnect the connector.

To right-front To left-rear
To right-rear

/,// TG To left-front
FLARE NUT T LA RUBBER MOUNT
15 N-m (1.5 kgf-m, 11 Ibf-ft} SVt Wt : -
AN MOUNTING BOLT
Al
A )-m L g :T’ﬁ‘ :
=" 2 @ 35
/ ! 4
B ! V% D
o Y / /
T 6 mm BOLT
9.8 N-m {1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf-ft)

6 mm NUT
9.8 N'm (1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 |bf-$t)

G03682522

Fig. 38: Pulling Up L ock Of ABS Modulator-Control Unit 25P Connector
And Torque Specifications
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

2. Disconnect the six brake line
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3.
4.

Remove the two 6 mm nuts.
Remove the ABS modulator-control unit (C) frore tiracket (D).

INSTALLATION

1.

Install the ABS modulator-control unit on the dkat, then tighten the two 6
mm nuts.

Connect the six brake lines to the ABS modulatortrol unit, and tighten the
flare nuts to the specified torque.

Align the connecting surface of the ABS modulatontrol unit 25P connectt
Push in the lock of the ABS modulator-controltl@%P connector until you
hear it click into place, then connect the connecto

Bleed the brake system, starting with the froheals (se8RAKE SYSTEM
BLEEDING ).

Start the engine, and check that the ABS indiogdes off.

Test-drive the vehicle, check the ABS operatandg check that the ABS
indicator does not come on.

If the brake pedal is now spongy, there may bérapped in the modulator a
then induced into the normal brake system durindutaiion. Bleed the brake
system again, starting with the front wheels BBAKE SYSTEM

BLEEDING ).

WHEEL SENSOR INSPECTION

1.

Inspect the front and rear pulsers for chippedasnaged teeth.

2. Measure the air gap between the wheel sensaharllser all the way

around while rotating the pulser. Remove the reakd disc to measure the
gap on the rear wheel sensor. If the gap exce@dnih (0.04 in.), check for a
bent suspension arm.

Standard
Front/Rear: 0.4-1.0 mm (0.02-0.04 in.)

Front
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G03682523

Fig. 39: Measuring Air Gap Between Wheel Sensor And Pulser Front
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Rear
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0.4—1.0mm l i

(0.02—0.04 in.) T &

L

G03682524

Fig. 40: Measuring Air Gap Between Whedl Sensor And Pulser Rear
Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

WHEEL SENSOR REPLACEMENT
NOTE: Install the sensors carefully to avoid twisting the wires.

Front
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WHEEL SENSOR

6 mm BOLT
~— 9.8 N-m
(1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf.ft)

G03682525

Fig. 41: Identifying Wheel Sensor Front And Torque Specifications

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.

Rear
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6 mm BOLT 6 mm BOLT
9.8 N-m 9.8 N-m
{1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf-ft) (1.0 kgf-m, 7.2 Ibf-ft)

WHEEL
SENSOR

G03682526

Fig. 42: Identifying Wheel Sensor Rear

Courtesy of AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.




